# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM827184

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900782547

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bunn-O-Matic Corporation		06/20/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CIBC Bank USA
Street Address:	120 S. LaSalle Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	state chartered bank: ILLINOIS

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 92**

PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL: 92				
Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	97755974	PREMIA		
Registration Number:	7006624	FRESHLINK		
Serial Number:	88859457	VICS		
Registration Number:	6901734	VIRTUALTOUCH		
Registration Number:	6304039	BUNN		
Registration Number:	6269748	BUNN		
Registration Number:	6136048	BUNN		
Registration Number:	6035286	FAST CUP		
Registration Number:	5733906	GOLDEN AGE		
Registration Number:	5926952	PLATINUM EDITION		
Registration Number:	5587015	PEAK EXTRACTION		
Registration Number:	5420217	HEAT N' BREW		
Registration Number:	5415799	SOUTH COAST BEVERAGE SERVICE, INC.		
Registration Number:	5415798	SOUTH COAST BEVERAGE SERVICE, INC.		
Registration Number:	5397275	1840		
Registration Number:	5384036	AIR INFUSION		
Registration Number:	5324869	NITRON2		
Registration Number:	5089897	P		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008145 FRAME: 0762

900788756

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5089896	PEASE'S
Registration Number:	5071010	ULTRA
Registration Number:	5041893	BUNN REFRESH
Registration Number:	5025275	LOCAL SINCE LINCOLN
Registration Number:	5006491	P
Registration Number:	4818084	LINCOLN LOGS
Registration Number:	4818079	PEASE'S
Registration Number:	4778647	SPEED BREW
Registration Number:	4865892	QUALITY BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	4830932	BUNN
Registration Number:	4831976	SMART HOPPER
Registration Number:	4742808	JDF
Registration Number:	4738477	H5X
Registration Number:	5839924	GOLDEN AGE
Registration Number:	5546268	
Registration Number:	5781942	
Registration Number:	5740052	
Registration Number:	5680908	
Registration Number:	5623075	
Registration Number:	5617771	
Registration Number:	5617770	
Registration Number:	5481309	SURE IMMERSION
Registration Number:	5464971	
Registration Number:	5276806	CRESCENDO
Registration Number:	5142589	1840
Registration Number:	5205196	BUNN
Registration Number:	4158279	A PARTNER YOU CAN COUNT ON
Registration Number:	4676052	SURE TAMP
Registration Number:	4641712	ELEMENT
Registration Number:	4363366	INFUSION SERIES
Registration Number:	3700422	AXIOM
Registration Number:	3392877	SMART WAVE
Registration Number:	3206783	BUNN ESPRESS
Registration Number:	3294768	EASYGARD
Registration Number:	3152002	HIGH INTENSITY
Registration Number:	3211808	IMIX
Registration Number:	3061089	MY CAFÉ
Registration Number:	3058304	INFUSION SERIES

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2943218	SMART HOPPER
Registration Number:	2953099	POWERLOGIC
Registration Number:	4207865	AIR INFUSION
Registration Number:	3941533	TRIFECTA
Registration Number:	3750417	RESPECT EARTH
Registration Number:	3807686	RESPECT EARTH
Registration Number:	3900912	TITAN
Registration Number:	3629504	BUNN-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	3569136	SINGLE
Registration Number:	3569135	DUAL
Registration Number:	3607429	AUTOPOD
Registration Number:	3540975	COOL FROTH
Registration Number:	3513737	BUNN GOURMET
Registration Number:	3525040	INTELLISTEAM
Registration Number:	3355938	SCALE-PRO
Registration Number:	2628899	SPLASHGARD
Registration Number:	2620741	BUNN
Registration Number:	2597964	BREWWISE
Registration Number:	2581498	BUNN
Registration Number:	3307727	BUNNLINK
Registration Number:	2857555	BREWWISE
Registration Number:	2777706	DBC
Registration Number:	2686346	GOURMET ICE
Registration Number:	2762629	FLAVORGARD
Registration Number:	2684576	DR. BREW
Registration Number:	2412744	SOFT HEAT
Registration Number:	2220028	THERMOFRESH
Registration Number:	2172863	BUNNSERVE
Registration Number:	1678409	EASY CLEAR
Registration Number:	2169907	BUNNSERVE
Registration Number:	1292770	BUNN-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	1577828	EASY POUR
Registration Number:	1100788	EASY POUR
Registration Number:	1459266	SAFETY-FRESH
Registration Number:	0788495	BUNN
Registration Number:	0760363	BUNN

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 2029068669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.906.8618

Email: tm@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: Shannon M. McKeon

Address Line 1: 1301 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100 West

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104085.608
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon Marie McKeon
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Marie McKeon/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2023

### **Total Attachments: 11**

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page10.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page10.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Bunn-O-Matic Corporation to CIBC Bank USA)#page11.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement"), made as of June 20, 2023 by and between BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and CIBC BANK USA, in its capacity as agent for Lenders (as defined below) (in such capacity, "Agent") whose address is 120 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603.

# <u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, Grantor, and BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION OF CANADA, a Nova Scotia company ("Bunn Canada"; Grantor and Bunn Canada are collectively, the "Borrowers"), BUNN-O-MATIC OF CANADA HOLDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Holding Canada"), BUNN-O-MATIC INTERNATIONAL SALES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Bunn ISC"), BUNN CAPITOL COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Bunn Capitol"), WHITE HOUSE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("White House"), PEASE'S HOLDING LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Pease's Holding"), and SOUTH COAST BEVERAGE SERVICE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("South Coast Beverage"; Holding Canada, Bunn ISC, Bunn Capitol, White House, Pease's Holding and South Coast Beverage are collectively, "Guarantors" and each a "Guarantor"), various financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") and Agent are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and other related loan documents of even date herewith (collectively, with the Loan Agreement, and as each may be amended, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Documents"), which Loan Documents provide (i) for the Lenders to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of the Borrowers and (ii) for the grant by each Borrower to Agent for the benefit of the Lenders of a security interest in certain of such Borrower's assets, including, without limitation, its trademarks and trademark applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Documents</u>. The Loan Documents and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.
- Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such applications) in connection therewith, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and the trademarks, and renewals thereof, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the goodwill of the Grantor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no security interest is hereby granted on any property constituting Excluded Assets and such Excluded Assets shall not be deemed "Trademarks"; provided, further, that if and when any such

property shall cease to be Excluded Assets, a security interest in such property shall be deemed to be granted therein and such property shall be deemed to be "Trademarks".

- New Trademarks. Grantor represents and warrants that, based on a diligent investigation by such Grantor, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A constitute all of the federally registered Trademarks, and federal applications for registration of Trademarks (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such applications) owned by such Grantor on the date hereof. If, before the Obligations (other than (i) Unasserted Contingent Indemnification Claims, (ii) Bank Product Obligations, and (iii) Letters of Credit that have been Cash Collateralized) shall have been satisfied in full, all commitments of Agent and the Lenders to extend credit to and/or on behalf of any and all Loan Parties shall have been terminated or before the Loan Documents have been terminated, Grantor shall (i) become aware of any existing federally registered Trademarks, or federal applications for registration of Trademarks, of which Grantor has not previously informed Agent, (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any federally registered Trademarks, or federal applications for registration of Trademarks, which benefit is not in existence on the date hereof, or (iii) take any action to register (or re-register) or revive, renew, or otherwise claim rights in or protect any abandoned, lapsed or dead federally registered Trademarks, or federal applications for registration of Trademarks, the provisions of this Security Agreement above shall automatically apply thereto and Grantor shall give to Agent prompt written notice thereof. Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to modify this Security Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any such Trademarks. In addition to, and not in limitation of, the foregoing, if any of the foregoing events under this Section 3 occurs with respect to Bunn Canada or any Domestic Subsidiary of Grantor, Grantor shall give to Agent prompt written notice thereof.
- 4. <u>Term.</u> The term of this Security Agreement shall extend until the payment in full of the Obligations (other than (i) Unasserted Contingent Indemnification Claims, (ii) Bank Product Obligations, and (iii) Letters of Credit that have been Cash Collateralized) and the termination of the Loan Documents. Grantor agrees that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the use by Agent for the benefit of the Lenders of all Trademarks shall be without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Agent or any Lender to Grantor.
- 5. <u>Release of Security Agreement</u>. This Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of the Obligations (other than (i) Unasserted Contingent Indemnification Claims, (ii) Bank Product Obligations, and (iii) Letters of Credit that have been Cash Collateralized) and termination of the Loan Documents, Agent shall take such actions as may be necessary or proper to terminate the security interests created hereby and pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- 6. <u>Expenses</u>. All reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Agent in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Grantor. All reasonable and documented out-of-pocket fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including Attorney Costs, incurred by Agent in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all Taxes (other than Excluded Taxes) in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any Taxes (other than Excluded Taxes), Attorney Costs, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademarks or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks shall be borne by and paid by Grantor and until paid shall constitute Obligations.
- 7. <u>Duties of Grantor</u>. Except to the extent the same is not material or is no longer material to Grantor's business, Grantor shall have the duty (i) to file and prosecute diligently, as commercially reasonable, any trademark applications pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the Obligations (other than (i) Unasserted Contingent Indemnification Claims, (ii) Bank Product Obligations, and (iii) Letters of Credit that have been Cash Collateralized) shall have been paid in full, all

commitments of Lenders to extend credit to and/or on behalf of any and all Loan Parties have been terminated and the Loan Documents have been terminated, (ii) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks, as commercially reasonable and (iii) to ensure that the Trademarks are and remain enforceable, as commercially reasonable. Any expenses incurred in connection with the Obligations under this Section shall be borne by Grantor or other Loan Parties.

- 8. Right to Sue. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and, if Agent shall commence any such suit, Grantor shall, at the reasonable request of Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by Agent in aid of such enforcement and Grantor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 8.
- 9. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Grantor and Agent, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 10. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Security Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Security Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 11. <u>Modification</u>. This Security Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Loan Documents. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Loan Documents, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Grantor hereby authorizes Agent upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Agent as Agent may select, in its sole discretion, as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to (i) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Agent in the use of the Trademarks, or (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks as Agent reasonably deems to be in the best interest of Agent, or (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone. Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until the Obligations (other than (i) Unasserted Contingent Indemnification Claims, (ii) Bank Product Obligations, and (iii) Letters of Credit that have been Cash Collateralized) shall have been paid in full, all commitments of Lenders to extend credit to Loan Parties have been terminated and the Loan Documents have been terminated. Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Security Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent under the Loan Documents but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Security Agreement and the Loan Documents, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008145 FRAME: 0768

- 13. <u>Binding Effect: Benefits</u>. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon Grantor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, its successors and permitted assigns as set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- 14. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois and applicable federal law.
- 15. <u>Headings</u>. Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.
- 16. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of Grantor contained in this Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Loan Documents.

[Remainder of the page is intentionally blank; signature page on next page]

-4-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has written above.	duly executed this Security Agreement as of the date first
	BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation  By:
Agreed and Accepted As of the date first written above	
CIBC BANK USA, as Agent	
By: Name: Susan Lanz	

Title: Managing Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Granto written above.	r has duly executed this Security Agreement as of the date first
	BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
Agreed and Accepted As of the date first written above	
CIBC BANK USA, as Agent	
By: Mike Stanton	
Name: Mike Stanton	
Title: Managing Director	

SCHEDULE A
TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Country	Mark	App#	File Date	Reg#	Reg Date
UNITED STATES	PREMIA	97755974	1/16/2023		
UNITED STATES	FRESHLINK	88630839	9/25/2019	7006624	3/21/2023
UNITED STATES	VICS	88859457	4/3/2020		
UNITED STATES	VIRTUALTOUCH	88961750	6/12/2020	6901734	11/15/2022
UNITED STATES	BUNN	88794996	2/12/2020	6304039	3/30/2021
UNITED STATES	BUNN	88794995	2/12/2020	6269748	2/16/2021
UNITED STATES	BUNN	88794998	2/12/2020	6136048	8/25/2020
UNITED STATES	FAST CUP	88414902	5/3/2019	6035286	4/14/2020
UNITED STATES	GOLDEN AGE	88127903	9/21/2018	5733906	4/23/2019
UNITED STATES	PLATINUM EDITION	87326512	2/7/2017	5926952	12/3/2019
UNITED STATES	PEAK EXTRACTION	87326541	2/7/2017	5587015	10/16/2018
UNITED STATES	HEAT N' BREW	87547308	7/28/2017	5420217	3/6/2018
UNITED STATES	SOUTH COAST BEVERAGE SERVICE, INC.	87397473	4/4/2017	5415799	3/6/2018
UNITED STATES	SOUTH COAST BEVERAGE SERVICE, INC.	87397466	4/4/2017	5415798	3/6/2018
UNITED STATES	1840	87116866	7/26/2016	5397275	2/6/2018
UNITED STATES	AIR INFUSION	87379626	3/21/2017	5384036	1/23/2018
UNITED STATES	NITRON2	87025998	5/5/2016	5324869	10/31/2017
UNITED STATES	Р	86932741	3/8/2016	5089897	11/29/2016
UNITED STATES	PEASE'S	86932546	3/8/2016	5089896	11/29/2016
UNITED STATES	ULTRA	86602723	4/20/2015	5071010	11/1/2016
UNITED STATES	BUNN REFRESH	86481477	12/16/2014	5041893	9/13/2016
UNITED STATES	LOCAL SINCE LINCOLN	86705521	7/27/2015	5025275	8/23/2016
UNITED	Р	86810688	11/5/2015	5006491	7/26/2016

Schedule A-Page 1

STATES					
UNITED STATES	LINCOLN LOGS	86607126	4/23/2015	4818084	9/22/2015
UNITED STATES	PEASE'S	86600725	4/17/2015	4818079	9/22/2015
UNITED STATES	SPEED BREW	86294776	5/29/2014	4778647	7/21/2015
UNITED STATES	QUALITY BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE	86584292	4/1/2015	4865892	12/8/2015
UNITED STATES	BUNN	86546934	2/26/2015	4830932	10/13/2015
UNITED STATES	SMART HOPPER	86607110	4/23/2015	4831976	7/28/2015
UNITED STATES	JDF	86395831	11/16/2014	4742808	5/26/2015
UNITED STATES	H5X	86395822	9/16/2014	4738477	5/19/2015
UNITED STATES	GOLDEN AGE	86705516	7/27/2015	5839924	8/20/2019
UNITED STATES		86794430	10/21/2015	5546268	8/21/2018
UNITED STATES		86794434	10/21/2015	5781942	6/18/2019
UNITED STATES		86794445	10/21/2015	5740052	4/30/2019
UNITED STATES		86794438	10/21/2015	5680908	2/19/2019
UNITED STATES		86794440	10/21/2015	5623075	12/4/2018
UNITED STATES		86794447	10/21/2015	5617771	11/27/2018

UNITED STATES		86794427	10/21/2015	5617770	11/27/2018
UNITED STATES	SURE IMMERSION	86427269	10/17/2014	5481309	5/29/2018
UNITED STATES		86794423	10/21/2015	5464971	5/8/2018
UNITED STATES	CRESCENDO	86560181	3/11/2015	5276806	8/29/2017
UNITED STATES	1840	86705512	7/27/2015	5142589	7/14/2017
UNITED STATES	BUNN	85932763	5/15/2013	5205196	5/16/2017
UNITED STATES	A PARTNER YOU CAN COUNT ON	85003894	4/1/2010	4158279	6/12/2012
UNITED STATES	SURE TAMP	85934990	5/17/2013	4676052	1/20/2015
UNITED STATES	ELEMENT	85757755	10/18/2012	4641712	11/18/2014
UNITED STATES	INFUSION SERIES	85622778	5/11/2012	4363366	7/9/2013
UNITED STATES	AXIOM	78870230	4/26/2006	3700422	10/20/2009
UNITED STATES	SMART WAVE	78600217	4/1/2005	3392877	3/4/2008
UNITED STATES	BUNN ESPRESS	78576665	2/28/2005	3206783	2/6/2007
UNITED STATES	EASYGARD	78546161	1/12/2005	3294768	9/18/2007
UNITED STATES	HIGH INTENSITY	78532988	12/15/2004	3152002	10/3/2006
UNITED STATES	IMIX	78462360	8/5/2004	3211808	2/20/2007
UNITED STATES	MY CAFÉ	78384432	3/15/2004	3061089	2/21/2006
UNITED STATES	INFUSION SERIES	78373882	2/25/2004	3058304	2/7/2006
UNITED STATES	SMART HOPPER	78266014	6/23/2003	2943218	4/19/2005
UNITED STATES	POWERLOGIC	78173059	10/10/2002	2953099	5/17/2005
UNITED STATES	AIR INFUSION	77963584	3/19/2010	4207865	9/11/2012
UNITED STATES	TRIFECTA	77864577	11/4/2009	3941533	4/5/2011
UNITED	RESPECT EARTH	77502812	6/19/2018	3750417	2/16/2010

Schedule A-Page 3

STATES					
UNITED STATES	RESPECT EARTH	77536023	7/31/2008	3807686	6/22/2010
UNITED STATES	TITAN	77137482	3/22/2007	3900912	1/4/2011
UNITED STATES	BUNN-O-MATIC	77375011	1/18/2008	3629504	6/2/2009
UNITED STATES	SINGLE	77358285	12/21/2007	3569136	2/3/2009
UNITED STATES	DUAL	77358268	12/21/2007	3569135	2/3/2009
UNITED STATES	AUTOPOD	77482308	5/23/2008	3607429	4/14/2009
UNITED STATES	COOL FROTH	77155456	4/12/2007	3540975	12/2/2008
UNITED STATES	BUNN GOURMET	77257172	8/16/2007	3513737	8/7/2008
UNITED STATES	INTELLISTEAM	77196796	6/4/2007	3525040	10/28/2008
UNITED STATES	SCALE-PRO	77166486	4/26/2007	3355938	12/18/2007
UNITED STATES	SPLASHGARD	76019876	4/3/2000	2628899	10/1/2002
UNITED STATES	BUNN	76277730	6/28/2001	2620741	9/17/2002
UNITED STATES	BREWWISE	76328555	5/27/2003	2597964	6/29/2004
UNITED STATES	BUNN	76186783	12/27/2000	2581498	6/18/2002
UNITED STATES	BUNNLINK	76517649	5/27/2003	3307727	10/9/2007
UNITED STATES	BREWWISE	76517573	10/23/2001	2857555	7/23/2002
UNITED STATES	DBC	76470607	11/29/2002	2777706	10/28/2003
UNITED STATES	GOURMET ICE	76404430	5/7/2002	2686346	2/11/2003
UNITED STATES	FLAVORGARD	76374880	2/25/2002	2762629	9/9/2003
UNITED STATES	DR. BREW	76276815	6/26/2001	2684576	2/4/2003
UNITED STATES	SOFT HEAT	75279389	4/22/1997	2412744	12/12/2000
UNITED STATES	THERMOFRESH	75279095	4/22/1997	2220028	1/26/1999
UNITED STATES	BUNNSERVE	75304676	6/6/1997	2172863	7/14/1998
UNITED STATES	EASY CLEAR	74136474	2/5/1991	1678409	3/10/1992
UNITED	BUNNSERVE	74733646	9/25/1995	2169907	6/30/1998

Schedule A-Page 4

STATES					
UNITED STATES	BUNN-O-MATIC	73440743	8/24/1983	1292770	9/4/1984
UNITED STATES	EASY POUR	73801494	5/22/1989	1577828	1/16/1990
UNITED STATES	EASY POUR	73087374	5/17/1976	1100788	8/29/1978
UNITED STATES	SAFETY-FRESH	73652232	3/10/1987	1459266	9/29/1987
UNITED STATES	BUNN	72198025	7/17/1964	788495	4/20/1965
UNITED STATES	BUNN	72148000	6/19/1962	0760363	11/19/1963

**RECORDED: 06/29/2023**